

SCHEDULE 4

Regulation 28

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

Slaughter of Animals (Scotland) Act 1980

1. In the 1980 Act—

- (a) in section 19(1), for “sections 7 and 14, and any regulations made under section 9,” substitute “section 7”; and
- (b) in section 21, omit “14”.

The Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Scotland) Order 2006

2. In article 2 of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Scotland) Order 2006⁽¹⁾ in the definition of “slaughter”, for “killing within the meaning of that term in the Welfare of Animals (Slaughter or Killing) Regulations 1995” substitute “causing the death of an animal by any process other than slaughter”.

The Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Slaughter and Vaccination) (Scotland) Regulations 2006

3. In regulation 2(1) of the Foot-and-Mouth Disease (Slaughter and Vaccination) (Scotland) Regulations 2006⁽²⁾, in the definition of “slaughter”, for “killing within the meaning of that term in the Welfare of Animals (Slaughter or Killing) Regulations 1995” substitute “causing the death of an animal by any process other than slaughter”.

The Meat (Official Controls Charges) (Scotland) Regulations 2009

4. In regulation 2(1) of the Meat (Official Controls Charges) (Scotland) Regulations 2009⁽³⁾, in the definition of “controls”, for “insofar as they apply in relation to animals slaughtered there for human consumption” substitute “and the Welfare of Animals at Time of Killing (Scotland) Regulations 2012”.

⁽¹⁾ S.S.I. 2006/44.

⁽²⁾ S.S.I. 2006/45.

⁽³⁾ S.I. 2009/262.